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BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block, 

Dalal Street Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) 

Mumbai-400 001, India Mumbai-400 051, India 

BSE Scrip Code: 534076 NSE Symbol: RHIM 

Dear Sir/ Ma’am, 

Total number of pages including covering: 21 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting dated 28 May 2025 pursuant to regulation 30 & 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

In reference to Company’s letter dated 23 May 2025, intimating about conduction of meeting of Board of Directors of RHI 

Magnesita India Limited (“the Company”) and pursuant to regulation 30 and 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the 

Company met today and approved the following: 

l. Audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025. 

Further, we would like to state that Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Statutory Auditors of the 

Company, have issued audit reports on the above said financial results with unmodified opinion on the 

Statement. 

1. Recommended the Final Dividend of Rs. 2.50/- (250%) per fully paid-up equity share of Re. 1/- each for the financial 

year 2024-25, subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The Final Dividend, if 

declared, shall be paid to all the eligible shareholders as on record date to be fixed for that purpose and to be 

announced later. The total dividend for the financial year would be Rs. 2.50/- (250%) per fully paid-up equity share of 

Re. 1/-each 

The meeting started at 12:05 p.m. and ended at 4:10 p.m. 

Yours faithfully, 

For RHI Magnesita India Limited 

Sanjay Rumar 

Company Secretary 

(ICSI Membership No. -A17021) 

Encl: 

Annexure-l Auditors’ report on the Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated). 

Annexure-lI Extract of the audited standalone & consolidated financial result for the quarter & year ended 31 March 

2025. 

Annexure-ll| Declaration for the Unmodified Auditor’s Report (Standalone and Consolidated). 

Registered Office: Unit No.705, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai-400042 Tel : 022 -49851200 

CIN: L28113MH2010PLC312871



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Board of Directors of RHI Magnesita India Limited 

Report on the Audit of Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Results of RHI Magnesita India Limited (the “Company”) for the year ended March 31, 2025 and the Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on that date and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date (the “Standalone Financial Results”), attached herewith, which are included in the accompanying Statement of Standalone Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2025 (the “Statement”) being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”) which has been initialed by us for identification purposes. 

2. In our opinjon and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Standalone Financial Results: 

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and 

(ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025 and the Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows as at and for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the ‘Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results’ section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City, Gurugram - 122 002 
T: +91 (124) 6169910 

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi - 110002 

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)
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Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results 

4. These Standalone Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of the Standalone Financial 

Statements. The Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of 

the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive 

income and other financial information of the Company and the Standalone Statement of Assets and 

Liabilities and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of 

the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in 

India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the 

Company are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting 

frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 

judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and 

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring 

accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 

the Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of 

the Standalone Financial Results by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid. 

5. In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible 

for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 

matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of 

Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 

but to do so. 

6. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of 

the Company. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but isnota 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

taken on the basis of the Standalone Financial Results. 

8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Results, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible 

for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with 

reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 
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e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a 
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 
our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Standalone Financial Results or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial Results, 
including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Results represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

9. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

10. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 
related safeguards. 

Other Matter 

11. The Standalone Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the 
balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published 
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were subject to 
limited review by us. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

e 
Anurag Khandelwal 
Partner 
Membership Number: 078571 

UDIN: 25078571BMOCEU2776 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: May 28, 2025
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RHI MAGNESITA INDIA LIMITED 

CIN : L28113MH2010PLC312871 

Regd. Office : Unit No.705, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai, 

Maharashtra - 400042 

Phone No : +91-22-66090600; Fax No : +91-22-66090601 

Email : corporate.india@rhimagnesita.com ; Website : www.rhimagnesitaindia.com 

Standalone Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

(All amount in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at As at 
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 

Assets 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 40,180.70 39,842.37 

Right-of-use assets 10,954.15 10,928.96 

Capital work-in-progress 4,958.81 3,402.34 

Goodwill 31,091.69 31,091.69 

Other intangible assets 19,341.32 20,236.31 

Financial assets 

(i) Investments 186,491.63 186,491.63 

(ii) Other financial assets 578 87 745.21 

Other non-current assets 2,097.71 2,570.12 

Total non-current assets 295,694.88 295,308.63 

Current assets 

[nventories 77,072.20 61,943.15 

Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 60,624.72 70,140.98 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 7,094.10 3,215.62 

(iil) Bank balances other than (ii) above 245.52 246.80 

(iv) Other financial assets 1,408.71 1,278.07 

Contract assets 21,898.04 20,995.38 

Other current assets 10,008.80 9,145.08 

Total current assets 178.352.09 166,965.08 

Total assets 

Equity and liabilities 

Equity 

Equity share capital 

Other equity 

Total Equity 

Liabilities 

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

Lease liabilities 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 

Other non-current liabilities 

Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 

(ii) Lease liabilities 

(iii) Trade payables 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises 

and small enterprises 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 

Contract liabilities 

Other current liabilities 

Provisions 

Total current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Total equity and liabilities 

474.046.92 462.272.'71 

2,065.01 2,065,01 

405,480.85 388,004.44 

407,545.86 390,159.45 

4,248.35 3,835.16 
2,042.83 1,709.49 

259.11 190.77 
6,550.29 5.735.42 

- 7,085.31 

285.62 194.45 

5,205.53 5,260.08 

47,644.89 43,885.47 

2,787.22 4,019.83 

321.35 315.96 
1,282.83 3,284.77 

2,423.38 2,332.97 
59,050.82 66,378.84 

66,501.11 72,114.26 

474.046.97 462,273.71 



RHI MAGNESITA INDIA LIMITED 

CIN : L28113MH2010PLC312871 

Regd. Office : Unit No.7035, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai, 

Maharashtra - 400042 

Phone No : +91-22-66090600; Fax No : +91-22-66090601 

Email : corporate.india@rhimagnesita.com ; Website : www.rhimagnesitaindia.com 

Standalone Audited Statement of Cash Flows 

(All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars Year ended 

March 31, 2025 
Year ended 

March 31, 2024 

. Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit before tax 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Employee share-based payment expense 

[nterest income 

Net gain on retirement of right-of-use asset 

Allowance/(writeback) for doubtful export incentives receivable (Net) 

Allowance for doubtful debts - trade receivables (Net) 

Allowance for doubtful debts - contract assets (Net) 

lmpairment of investinent in a subsidiary 

Gain on redemption of mutual funds 

Bad debts written off 

Finance costs 

Loss on properly, plant and equipment sold / scrapped (Nel) 

Net unrealised forcign exchange (gain)/loss 

Impairment loss /(reversal) on capital work-in-progress 

Operating profit before working capital changes 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 

(Increase) / Decrease in inventories 

Decrease / (Increase) in trade receivables 

(Increase) in other financial assets - current 

(Increase) in other current assets 

(Increase) / Decrease in contract assets 

(Increase) in other financial assets-non-current 

(Increase) in other non-current assets 

Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables 

(Decrease) / Increase in other financial liabilities 

Increase in provisions 

Increase in other non current liahilities 

I[ncrease / (Decrease) in contract liabilities 

(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities 

Cash generated from operations 

Ihcome tax paid (Net) 

Net cash inflow from operating activities (A) 

. Cash flows from investing activities 

Payment for acquisition of business 

[nvestment in Subsidiary 

Decrease in other bank balances 

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipiment and intangible assets 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 

Purchase of mutual funds 

Proceeds from sale of mulual funds 

[nterest received 

Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (B) 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Dividend paid on equity shares 

Proceeds from Issue of Shares net of expenses and short term interest income 

Proceeds from current borrowings 

Repavment of current borrowings 

Principal payment of lease liabilities 

Interest payment of lease liabilittes 

Interest paid 

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing activities (C) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

Non Cash investing activities 

- Acquisition of right-of-use-assets 

30,086.34 3.441.42 

7.715.33 6,814.85 
279,17 " 

(310.66) (255.22) 

- (96.28) 

(1.18) 11.53 

(8.50) 440.58 
128.67 504.13 

- 30,936.00 

(78.45) - 
56.09 593.22 

1,071.77 1,603.10 

215.37 736.54 
(0.44) 312.98 
(6.35) 110.67 

39.147.16 45,153.52 

(15,129.05) 1,594.62 
9,435.47 (19,970.06) 
(128.90) (1,225.87) 

(862.54) (139.12) 
(1,031.33) 5.322.31 

(52.51) (376.80) 
(24.33) (115.13) 

3,738.52 (15,774.71) 
(492.90) 686.17 

49.64 297.87 
68.34 32.69 

5-39 (412.42) 
(2.03R.66) 1,980 67 

32.684.30 17,053.74 

16,772,69) 201,62} 

25.011.61 8.69z2.a2 

(413.00) (14,588.00) 

- (45,638.36) 
145.60 174.92 

(8,749.30) (5,274.91) 
120.55 52.50 

(55.597.22) - 

55,675.67 ] 
308.92 248.78 

(8.508.78) (65.025.07) 

(5,162.54) (5.162.54) 
- 108,029.87 

12,763.00 74873 

(19,757.82) (54,300.73) 
(241.45) (125.63) 
(358.09) (125.56) 
(767.45) (1,464.89) 

(13,524.35) 47,599.23 

3,878.48 (8,733.72) 
3.215.62 11,949.34 

7.004.10 3.215.62 

745.81 3.878.05 



RHI MAGNESITA INDIA LIMITED 

CIN : L28113MH=2010PLC312871 

Regd. Office : Unit No.705, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai, 

Maharashtra - 400042 

Phone No : +91-22-66090600; Fax No : +91-22-66090601 

Email : corporate.india@rhimagnesita.com ; Website : www.rhimagnesitaindia.com 

Standalone Audited Sta t of Cash Flows 

(All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 

Cash and cash equivalent included in Statement of Cash Flows 
comprise the following: 

Balances with banks 

- in current accounts 2,593.58 2,213.06 

- in EEFC account 0.43 - 

Deposits with original maturity of less than three months 4,500.00 1,000.00 

Cash on hand 0.09 2,56 

7.00.4.10 3.215.62 
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Board of Directors of RHI Magnesita India Limited 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Results of RHI Magnesita India Limited 
(the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together 
referred to as “the Group”), (Refer note 2 to the Consolidated Annual Financial Results) for the year 
ended March 31, 2025 and the Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on that date and 
the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended on that date (the “Consolidated 
Financial Results”), attached herewith, which are included in the accompanying Statement of 
Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2025 (the 
“Statement”) being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
(“Listing Regulations”) which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and 
based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements of the 
subsidiaries, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Results: 

(i) include the annual financial results of the following entities: 
- RHI Magnesita India Refractories Limited 
- RHI Magnesita Seven Refractories Limited 
- Intermetal Engineers (India) Private Limited 

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in 
this regard; and 

(iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in the applicable Indian accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (the “Act”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and 
other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended 
March 31, 2025 and the Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities and the Consolidated 
Statement of Cash Flows as at and for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 
143(10) of the Act and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in 
the ‘Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results’ section of our 
report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules 
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other 
auditors in terms of their reports referred to in the “Other Matter” paragraph below, is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, Building No. 8, 8th Floor, Tower - B, DLF Cyber City, Gurugram - 122 002 

T: +91 (124) 6169910 

Registered office and Head office: 11-A, Vishnu Digamber Marg, Sucheta Bhawan, New Delhi - 110002 

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) 
with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAl registration 
number before conversion was 012754N)
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Board of Directors’ Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results 

4. These Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of the Consolidated Annual 
Financial Statements. The Holding Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation 
and presentation of these Consolidated Financial Results that give a true and fair view of the net profit 
and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group and the Consolidated 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are 
responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the 
Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of 
the Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

5. In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies 
included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

6. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for 
overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results 

as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial Results. 

8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Results, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. 

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are 
also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Group has adequate internal financial 
controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such 
controls. 

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 
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e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to 

continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 

draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial 

results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 

the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Financial Results, 

including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Results represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results of the entities within 

the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the 

direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities 

included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors. For the 

other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by other 

auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance 
of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

9. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other 

entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors 

regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 

findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

10. We also provide those charged with governance of the Holding Company with a statement that we 

have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with 

them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

11. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 

33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matter 

12. The financial results of two subsidiaries included in the Consolidated Financial Results, reflect total 

assets of Rs. 8,677.31 lakhs and net assets of Rs. 5,013.53 lakhs as at March 31, 2025, total revenues of 

Rs. 13,338.01 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 794.17 lakhs, and total comprehensive income of 

Rs. 789.42 lakhs and cash flows (net) of Rs. 414.51 lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2025, as 

considered in the Consolidated Financial Results, whose financial results have not been audited by us. 

The Financial Results of these subsidiaries have been audited by other auditors whose reports have 

been furnished to us by the Holding Company’s Management and our opinion on the Consolidated 

Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these 

subsidiaries, is based on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as 

stated in paragraph 11 above. 

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matter with 

respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the Financial 

Results certified by the Board of Directors. 
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13. The Consolidated Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being 

the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 

published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which 

were subject to limited review by us. 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016 

e 
Anurag Khandelwal 
Partner 
Membership Number: 078571 

UDIN: 25078571BMOCEW9981 

Place: Gurugram 
Date: May 28, 2025
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RHI MAGNESITA INDIA LIMITED 

CIN : L28113MH2010PLC312871 

Regd. Office : Unit No.7035, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), 

Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400042 

Phone No : +91-22-66090600; Fax No : +91-22-66090601 

Email : corporate.india@rhimagnesita.com ; Website : www.rhimagnesitaindia.com 

Consolidated Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

{All amount in Rs. Liakhs, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars As at As at 

March 31, 20235 March 31, 2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 
Assets 

Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 63,938.75 65,062.70 
Right-of-use assets 21,691.32 21,955.51 

Capital work-in-progress 6,333.39 4,875.94 

Goodwill 86,717.12 86,717.12 

Other intangible assets 100,621.68 106,777.57 

Financial assets 

(1) Investments 0.97 0.97 

(ii) Other financial assets 020.45 1,132.39 

Deferred tax assets (net) 4,230.00 2,159.25 

Other non-current assets 2,712.91 3,055.39 
Total non-current asscts 287,166.59 291,736.84 

Current assets 

Inventories 107,355.08 90,531.84 

Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 73,297.27 81,690.50 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 9,674.80 5,003.29 

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 245.52 322,71 

(iv) Other financial assets 516.54 169.54 

Contract assets 24,652.83 25,219.68 

Other current assets 14.671.02 16,879.31 

Total current assets 230,413.06 219,816.87 

Total assets 

Equity and liabilities 
Equity 
Equity share capital 

Other equity 

Equity attributable to the owners of RHI Magnesita india Limited 

Liabilities 

Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 

(ii) Lease liabilities 
Provisions 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
Other non-current liabilities 

Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 
(ii) Lease liabilities 

(iii) Trade payables 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises 

and small enterprises 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 

Contract liabilities 

Other current liabilities 
Provisions 

Current tax liabilities 

Total current liabilities 
Total liabilities 

Total equity and liabilities 

517.579.65 511,5523.71 

2,005.01 2,065.01 

397,796.52 382,507.07 
399.861.53 384,572.08 

21,548.24 23,707.50 

12,465.64 11,491.22 

288.64 1,331.75 

2,099.79 1,813.04 

270.82 190.77 

36.673.13 38.534.34 

3,035.33 12,550.91 
924.81 915.95 

7,223.64 7:941.43 
54,941.74 49,840.04 

4,637.97 6,374.75 
1,131.08 797.72 

5,136.79 7.311.54 
4,013.63 2,712.30 

- 2.65 
81,044.99 88.,447.29 

117,718.12 126.081.63 

17 -65 511.553.71 | 



RHI MAGNESITA INDIA LIMITED 

CIN : L28113MH2010PLC312871 

Regd. Office : Unit No.705, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), 

Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400042 

Phone No : +91-22-66090600; Fax No : +91-22-66090601 

Email : corporate.india@rhimagnesita.com ; Website : www.rhimagnesitaindia.com 

Consolidated Audited Statement of Cash Flows 

(All amount in Rs, Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Year ended Year ended 

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 
Cash flow from operating activities 

Profit / (Loss) before tax 26,265.81 (1,550.59) 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 19,992.21 18,248.56 
Employee share-based payment expense 279.17 - 

Interest income (528.04) (407.86) 

Net gain on retirement of right-of-use assel - (96.28) 
Allowance for doubtful debts - trade receivables (Net) (46.95) 68554 
Allowance for doubtful debts - contract assets (Nel) 128.67 504.13 

Allowance for doubtful export incentives receivable (Net) 164.91 11.53 
Amortisation of mines 658.63 1,118.92 
Impairment of goodwill - 32,577.63 

Gain on redemption of mutual funds (78.45) : 

Liabilities/ provisions no longer required written back (1,880.57) (134.19) 

Bad debts written off . 312.79 975.71 

Finance costs 4,257.25 6,415.32 

Loss on property, plant and equipment sold / scrapped (Net) 223.03 730.21 

Nel unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss 531.79 404.94 

Impairment loss /(reversal) on capital work-in-progress (6.35) 110.67 

Operating profit before working capital changes 50,273.90 59,594.24 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities 

(Increase) / Decrease in inventories (16,823.24) 5,236.00 

Decrease / (Increase) in trade receivables 8,956.79 (7,711.43) 
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets - current (323.63) 544.35 
(Increase) / Decrease in other current assets (785.37) 1,850.74 
Decrease in contract assets 438.18 3,180 56 
(Increase) in other financial assets - non-current (53.81) (577.49) 
(Increase) in other non-current assets (26.39) (85.12) 
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables 4,907.82 (26,888.13) 
(Decrease) in other financial liabilities - current (543.64) (227.77) 
Increase in provisions 151.20 488 82 

Increase in other liabilities - non current 80.05 32.69 
Increase / (Decrease) in contract liabiiities 333.36 (2,107.42) 
(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities (2,047.11) 2,261.58 

Cash generated from operations 43.538.11 35.591.62 

Income tax paid (Net) (7,220.79) (8,531.04) 
Net cash inflow from operating activities (A) 37.308.32 27,059.08 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Payment for acquisition of business (413.00) (23,668.00) 

Decrease in olher bank balances 268.41 0.40 

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (11,912.13) (8,214.39) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 143.70 210.06 

Interest received 504.67 428.15 
Purchase of mutual funds (55,597.22) - 
Proceeds from sale of mutual funds 55,675.67 - 

Net cash (outflow) from investing activities (B) (11,429.90) (31,233.78) 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Dividend paid on equity shares (5,162.54) (5,162.54) 
Proceeds from Issue of Shares net of expenses and short term interest income - 108,029.87 
Proceeds from borrowings 30,740.05 748.73 

Repayment of current borrowings (42,075.69) (114,870.39) 
Purchase of minority interest in RHI Magnesita Seven Refratories Limited J (6,184.75) 
Principal payment of lease liabililies (279.17) (233.26) 
Interest payment of lease liabilities (392.44) (763.80) 
Interest paid (4,137.12) (4,618.73) 
Net cash (outflow) from financing activities (C) 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 

Non Cash investing activities 

- Acquisition of right-of-use-assets 

- Capitalisation of mines as intangible assets from other current assets 

(21,306.91) (23.053.87) 

4,671.51 (27,238.67) 
5,003.29 32,241.96 

9,674.80 5,003.29 

750.97 3,881.71 
2,170.12 = 



RHI MAGNESITA INDIA LIMITED 

CIN : L28113MH2010PLC312871 

Regd. Office : Unit No.705, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road, Kanjurmarg (East), 

Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400042 

Phone No : +91-22-66090600; Fax No : +91-22-66090601 

Email : corporate.india@rhimagnesita.com ; Website : www.rhimagnesitaindia.com 

Consolidated Audited Statement of Cash Flows 

(All amount in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Year ended Year ended 
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 

(Audited) (Audited) 

Cash and cash equivalent included in the Statement of Cash Flows 

Balances with banks 

- in current accounts 3,884.28 2,900.60 

- in EEFC accounts 0.43 - 

Deposits with original maturity of less than three months 5,790.00 2,100.00 

Cash on hand 0.09 2.69 

9,674.80 5,003.29 
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Annexure Il 

Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we 

hereby state that the Statutory Auditors of the Company i.e. M/s Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 

Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration Number 012754N/N500016) have issued an Auditor's Report with 

unmodified opinion on the Audited Financial Results of the Company (Standalone and Consolidated) for the year 

ended 31 March 2025. 

Kindly take the same on record. Thanking You 

Yours Faithfully 

for RHI Magnesita India Limited 

/ \ 

zim Sy 

Whole-time Director and Chief Financial Officer 

(DIN:10641934) 

Gurugram, 28 May 2025 

Registered Office: Unit No.705, 7th Floor, Lodha Supremus, Kanjurmarg Village Road,
 Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai-400042 Tel : 022 -49851200 

CIN: L28113MH2010PLC312871


